## **REGULAR SESSION**

## January 13, 2021

- Tammy Kulick, President/Secretary/Treasurer, Eastgate Liquors II, Corp, t/a Eastgate Liquors, Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Alcoholic Beverage Article, Section 6-311, Purchase Alcoholic Beverages from other than a Wholesaler, of the Annotated Code of Maryland and R.R. No. 11 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on or about October 20, 2020 at approximately 11:00 a.m., Agent Jack Morgan from the Comptroller of Maryland, Field Enforcement Division conducted an inspection at Eastgate Liquors, located at 10505 Greenbelt Road, Seabrook, MD. During the inspection, it was discovered that numerous bottles of beer and liquor were purchased from a gas station and a local liquor establishment in Maryland, which are not wholesalers. These items were confiscated as evidence. Licensee is represented by Linda Carter, Esquire.
- 2. Monzurul Islam, President, M & P Investment, Inc., t/a Lee's Deli Mini Mart, 5400 Marlboro Pike, Forestville, 20747, Class D, Beer and Wine, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 26-2102 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code and Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on or about May 7, 2019 a transfer application for a Class D, Beer and Wine was filed, that on or about July 23, 2019 approval by the Board was granted to the issuance of the license; the license has not been placed in operation after six months following approval being granted. The current license holder has an outstanding balance with the BOLC. Continued from December 9, 2020.
- 3. Blanka Mbeng, Authorized Person/Member, Florence Ndi, Authorized Person/Managing Member, George Mbeng, Authorized Person, 5 Sisters LLC, t/a 5 Sisters, Class B(BLX), Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of 6-304 "Selling alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one, of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and R.R No. 1 "Sales to a minor" and R.R. No 32 "An Employee Failed to Cooperate with Representatives of the BOLC of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on or about Thursday, November 19, 2020 at approximately 9:20 p.m. One underage operative (20years old) of the Prince George's County Police Cadet Program entered 5 Sisters Restaurant located at 12617 Laurel Bowie Road, Laurel, MD 20708. The 20-year old operative was served one 22-ounce bottle of Guinness Extra Stout. The serving of the alcoholic beverage was witnessed by an undercover police officer of the Prince George's County Police Department. Inspectors Caraway and Patterson of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners contacted the manager on the scene, who refused to provide the bartender's name and her name. Additionally, the manager was irate and uncooperative with the inspectors.

Regular Session January 13, 2021 Page | 2

4. Rodney Chambers, Managing Member, Ronald Covington, Managing Member, Sky High Sports & Entertainment, LLC, t/a Party HQ, 15606 Emerald Way, Bowie, 20716, Class B(BLX), Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of 6-304 "Selling alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one, of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and R.R No. 1 "Sales to a minor" of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on or about Tuesday, November 10, 2020 at approximately 7:00 p.m. One underage operative (20-years old) of the Prince George's County Cadet Program entered Party HQ located at 15606 Emerald Way, Bowie, MD 20716. The 20-year old was sold one 12-ounce bottle of Budweiser beer. The sale was witnessed by an undercover police officer of the Prince George's County Police Department. Inspectors Bagby and Caraway of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners contacted the manager Pedro A.J. Medley, on the scene.

## **NEW – CLASS B, BEER AND WINE**

5. Ofobuike N. Okeh, Member, for a Class B, Beer and Wine for the use of SOL Banquet Hall, LLC, **t/a VIP Stage**, 5005 Jackson Street, #B, Hyattsville, 20781. Continued from November 17, 2020.

Atty: <u>Dennis Whitley III, Esquire</u> Opp:\_\_\_\_\_

A virtual hearing will be held via Zoom at <u>7:00 p.m., Wednesday, January 13, 2021</u>. To attend, the link to the virtual hearing will be available one week prior on the BOLC's website at <u>http://bolc.mypgc.us</u> or you may email <u>BLC@co.pg.md.us</u> to request the link. Additional information may be obtained by contacting out at 301-583-9980.

## **BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS**

Attest: Terence Sheppard Director January 7, 2021